
Submitted by: Chair of the Assembly at the 

Prepared by: 
For Reading: 

Request of the Mayor 
Human Resources 
November 21, 2023 

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 
AR NO. 2023-405 

1 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING ADMINISTRATIVE AGREEMENT AA # 2023-02 2 
BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE AND THE ANCHORAGE 3 
POLICE DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION REGARDING A 4 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT EXTENSION. 5 

6 
WHEREAS, the Municipality of Anchorage (MOA) and the Anchorage Police 7 
Department Employees Association (APDEA) were parties to an Assembly 8 
approved labor contract agreement approved January 27, 2021; and 9 

10 
WHEREAS, the purpose of this Administrative Agreement, APDEA AA # 2023-02, 11 
is to extend the contract; and 12 

13 
WHEREAS, the MOA and APDEA have negotiated an Administrative Agreement, 14 
APDEA AA # 2023-02, regarding amending leave, wage rates, health care 15 
contribution increases, 401(k) and term attached as Exhibit A (entitled “APDEA AA 16 
#2023-01” and new language proposed by APDEA AA # 2023-02 is underlined); 17 
and 18 

19 
WHEREAS, Administrative Agreement APDEA AA # 2023-02 was submitted and 20 
approved by APDEA executive board; and 21 

22 
WHEREAS, the Administrative Agreement APDEA AA # 2023-02 has an economic 23 
impact and the Summary of Economic Effects (SEE) is attached as Exhibit B; and  24 

25 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the MOA and the APDEA to subject this 26 
Administrative Agreement APDEA AA # 2023-02 to the public review and approval 27 
process, in order to foster good labor-management relationships; and  28 

29 
WHEREAS, the Administration recommends approval of Administrative Agreement 30 
APDEA AA # 2023-02; and  31 

32 
WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code section 3.70.130 requires Assembly 33 
approval of an Administrative Agreement; and  34 

35 
WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code subsection 3.70.090D.3.c. requires the 36 
Assembly “shall have a 28-day period for public review and comment on the labor 37 
agreement terms and conditions, summary of economic effects, and contract 38 
changes, before action by the assembly”; and now, therefore,   39 

40 
THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY RESOLVES: 41 

42 

Municipal Clerk's Office
Approved

Date: December 19, 2023



Section 1. Administrative Agreement APDEA AA # 2023-02 is approved.   1 
2 

Section 2. This resolution shall become effective upon passage and approval by 3 
the Assembly.   4 

5 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this 19th day of December, 6 
2023.   7 

8 
9 

10 
_________________________________ 11 

ATTEST: Chair 12 
13 
14 
15 

____________________________ 16 
Municipal Clerk 17 



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 

ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM 

AM No.  915-2023 

          Meeting Date: November 21, 2023  

FROM: MAYOR 1 
2 

SUBJECT:   A RESOLUTION APPROVING ADMINISTRATIVE 3 
AGREEMENT AA # 2023-02 BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITY 4 
OF ANCHORAGE AND THE ANCHORAGE POLICE 5 
DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION REGARDING 6 
A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT EXTENSION. 7 

8 
9 

The Municipality of Anchorage (MOA) and the Anchorage Police Department 10 
Employees Association (APDEA), reached a collaborative Administrative 11 
Agreement signed by both parties on November 2, 2023 extending the 12 
collective bargaining agreement with the amendments attached in Exhibit A. 13 

14 
The proposed APDEA Administrative Agreement, APDEA AA # 2023-02, 15 
contains economic changes as well as language changes generally 16 
consistent with other union agreements, the personnel rules, and the MOA 17 
Administration and Assembly’s direction, particularly regarding economic 18 
guidelines.  19 

20 
The following are key provisions of the proposed APDEA AA # 2023-02:  21 

22 
 Wage increases of 7.8% for 2024, 3.3% for 2025, 4.3% for 2026 and23 

3.3% for 2027 effective the first full pay periods of January;24 
25 

 Effective the first full pay period of January 2025 the maximum26 
Municipal 401(k) contribution shall increase from 4% to 6%.27 

28 
 Effective the first full pay period of January 2027 the maximum29 

Municipal 401(k) contribution shall increase from 6% to 8%.30 
31 

 No later than July 1, 2024 incorporates paid parental leave in32 
accordance with Personnel Rules 3.30.1518 paid parental leave.33 

34 
 Effective January 1, 2025, 2026 and 2027 the MOA health care35 

contributions shall be 90% of the cost of the 500 Plan;36 



1 
 Expires December 31, 2027.2 

3 
The MOA is committed to working with unions upon collective bargaining 4 
commencement in accordance with AMC 3.70.090D. to consider the guidance 5 
outlined in AR 2023-217.  6 

7 
The overall average annual cost of the contract extension is 5.4%.  A 8 
summary of economic effects is attached. 9 

10 
The Administration and the APDEA believe that approval of APDEA AA # 11 
2023-02 fosters good labor-management relationships.  12 

13 
THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL. 14 

15 
Prepared by:   Raylene Griffith, Labor Relations Director 16 
Approved by:  Tyler Andrews, Human Resources Director  17 
Concur: Marilyn Banzhaf, Acting Director, Office of 18 

Management & Budget 19 
Concur: Anne Helzer, Municipal Attorney 20 
Concur: Alden Thern, CFO 21 
Concur:  Kent Kohlhase, P.E., Municipal Manager 22 
Respectfully submitted:   Dave Bronson, Mayor 23 



AR Number: Title:

Sponsor: MAYOR
Preparing Agency: Department of Human Resources
Others Impacted: Various Municipal Departments

CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES: (In Thousands of Dollars)

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

Operating Expenditures
1000 Personal Services 6,335$       10,946$     15,436$     20,446$     
2000 Non-Labor
3900 Contributions
4000 Debt Service

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS: 6,335$       10,946$     15,436$     20,446$     

Add:  6000 Charges from Others
Less:  7000 Charges to Others

FUNCTION COST: 6,335$       10,946$     15,436$     20,446$     

REVENUES:

CAPITAL:

POSITIONS: FT/PT and Temp

PUBLIC SECTOR ECONOMIC EFFECTS:

PRIVATE SECTOR ECONOMIC EFFECTS:

Prepared by:  Raylene Griffith, Labor Relations Director Telephone:  343-4478

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
Summary of Economic Effects -- General Government

2023-405 A RESOLUTION APPROVING ADMINISTRATIVE AGREEMENT 
AA # 2023‐02 BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 
AND THE ANCHORAGE POLICE DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES 
ASSOCIATION REGARDING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 
AGREEMENT EXTENSION.

The Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) increases direct labor costs (wages, benefits) an average 
of 5.4% annually for the General Government Fund, based on the four years covered by the CBA. 

The wage increases 7.8% effective the first full pay period of 2024, 3.3% effective the first full pay 
period in 2025, 4.3% effective the first full pay period in 2026, and 3.3% effective the first full pay 
period in 2027.

The MOA health care contributions will be 90% of the cost of the 500 Plan in 2024, 2025, 2026, and 
2027.

The MOA will increase the maximum 401k plan match from 4% to 6% effective the first full pay 
period of January 2025 then increase to 8% effective the first full pay period of 2027.

A Paid parental leave (PPL) policy was added but was not factored into the cost.  Historically, we 
have not included PTO in costing because it is a productivity issue, not a funding issue.

Costs for this SEE were verified by Internal Audit.





















MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: November 20, 2023 

TO: Members of the Assembly 

FROM: Acting Director, Internal Audit ~ / ~ 

SUBJECT: APDEA Administrative Agreement Cost Validation 

Based on our review and analysis, the following table presents our estimated incremental cost for 
the proposed contract extension through an Administrative Agreement between the Municipality 
of Anchorage and the Anchorage Police Department Employees Association (APDEA). An 
Administrative Agreement signed on October 24, 2023, amended the duration of the current 
Labor Contract Agreement from December 31 , 2024, to December 31, 2027. After Assembly 
approval, the Administrative Agreement provide wage increases of 7.8% effective the fi rst full 
pay period of 2024, 3.3% effective the first full pay period in 2025, 4.3% effective the first full 
pay period in 2026, and 3.3% effective the first full pay period in 2027. In addition, the 
Administrative Agreement will require the Municipality to increase the maximum 40lk plan 
match from 4% to 6% effective the first full pay period of January 2025 then increase to 8% 
effective the first full pay period of 2027. Moreover, the Municipality 's health care contribution 
will be 90% of the cost of the 500 Plan in 2024, 2025, 2026, and 2027. This analysis used a 4% 
increase each year in 2024, 2025, 2026, and 2027 based on historical data. Finally, the 
Administrative Agreement added a Paid Parental Leave policy, but was not factored into the cost 
for this validation. Historically, we have not included Paid Time Offs in costing because it is a 
productivity issue, not a funding issue. See the attached schedules for detailed computations. 

Prouosed Increase Total Incremental Cost 

Increase 

11112024 - 12/3 1/2024 7.8% $6,335,343 

11112025 - 12/3112025 3.3% (Also Increase Maximum $ 10,945,797 

40 I k Match from 4% to 6%) 

11112026 - 12/3112026 4.3% $15,436,22 1 

111/2027 - 12/3 112027 3.3% (Also Increase Maximum $20,445,575 

40 I k Match from 6% to 8%) 

Totals: $53,162,936 



Summary of Total Estimated Cost of APDEA Contract 
Estimate Uses 7.8"1. Increase Effective in January 2024, 3.3"1. in 2025, 4.3% in 2026 and 3.3°/. in 2027 

General Government Activity 

TOTAL RETIREMENT 
PROPOSED EARNINGS CONTRIBUTIONS EMPLOYER TOTAL INC REASE 
PERCENT (REGULAR& & PAYROLL CONTRIBUTIONS EMPLOYER OVER BASE 

PERIOD INCREASE 0VERTL'1E) TAXES TO HEALTH PLAN 401KMarch COST PERIOD 

Base Year (2023) S63,279,810.60 SlS,801,193.73 S13,412,688.00 S2,141,34t.62 S94,635,033.95 

./0/ K Match is ' " 

111/2024 - 1213112024 7.80% $68,215,635.83 $17,033,686.84 $13,412,688.00 $2,308,366.27 S I 00,970,376.93 $6,335,342.98 

.JOI K March is " " 

111/2025 - 12131/2025 3.300/o $70,466, 751.81 517,595,798.50 $13.941.467.52 $3,576,813.53 SI 05,580,831.36 $10,945.797.42 
JO/ K Match Jncreasf! from ./% 

to 6% 

111/2026 - 12/3112026 4.30% $73,496,822.14 $18,352,417.84 $14,491,398.22 $3. 730,616.5 1 SI I0,071 ,254.71 $15,436,220.76 

./0 I K March Is 6% 

111/2027 - 12131/2027 3.30% $75,922,217.27 Sl8,958,047.63 $ 15,063,326. 15 S5, 137,0 17.90 SI 15,080,608.94 $20,445,575.00 
./0/ K Match Jncrf!ast from 6" 

108% 

TOTAL INCREASE IN EMPLOYER COSTS (with 7.89/• in 2024, 3.J•/. in 2025, 4.J•/. in 2026 and J.J•/e in 2027) SSJ,162.936. 16 
TOTAL PERCENT INC REASE IN EMPLOYER COST (2027 vs. bas< y .. r 2023) 21.60% 

TOTAL EARNINGS Includes lOC.'ll wage cost hued on 3C1ual 2023 data for :&II currc."f\I acti\"C employees 3$ ofOcu>hl.::r 19. 2023. including· 
Rq;ul.lr Earnings b:ucd on 2.0&0 hours for 1.0 FTE + 0\'<.'ftimc Earnings based on 3ctual O\'i.."ftimc from 10·1·22 to 9·30·23. 

Average Yurly lncnast: (UsN 4 Years) S.40°/o 

PERS RETIREMENT PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS: Based on FY 2023 rate of 36% offK1 by 14% "on bch..llf' rcvl."flue to be paid by the Su.1c of Alasb. Dept. of Adn11nistrat1on. 

EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURJn' ANO MEDICARE TAXES: Appropriate for c.1ch individual t.mployt..-c based on cum.'Tlt rates. 

HEALTH PL4.N CONTRJBtrrlONS: Based on S 12 n..-gular employees. less 46 anployecs who opted out of Municipal insurance and 
n..-cci'-c a S350 pi.....- month 1>3ynv.nt. 

.l'.ll! 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 

MOAMonthly 
Cost/Emplovtt 

Sl.305 
$2,364 
Sl.459 
$2.557 
$2.659 

Number of 
Em_p_lovtts: 

466 
466 
466 
466 
466 

MOA Monthly 
Contribut ion 

$1.074.130.00 
$1,101.624.00 
$ 1, 145,688.96 
$1.191.516.52 
Sl.239.177.18 

Number of 
Months 

12 
12 
12 
12 
12 

Note: Hc:ilth c.arc costs wen: c:rilcul3led using lb.: 3\'\.-r.tgc MOA Health Benefit Pbn pn.·mium pc;n:mtagc inc~ for the l3st nine ~"C3rs 

091..0_uUwnrnt 
MOAMonthly MOA Numbu of 

.l'.ll! Cosl/Em12lovec Emelorees 0121 Out Parment M onths 

2023 $350 46 $16,100.00 12 
2024 mo 46 $16. 100.00 12 
2025 mo 46 $16.100.00 12 
2026 $350 46 $16.100.00 12 
2027 $350 46 $16.100.00 12 

.io1 K MATCH Includes toUI cmplo;.\..-r paid m.3tch of up to 4% of ernployc:cs contributJons from 02.01.23 to 09 30 23, 3ruluali.zcd 

Total 
MOA Cost 

$ 12.889.560.00 
$ 13.219,488.00 
$13,748.267.52 
$14.298. 198.22 
$14.870.126. 15 

Total 
MOA Cosc 

$193.200.00 
$193.200.00 
$193.200.00 
$193.200.00 
$193,200.00 

(increase by 4%) 
(incn:a.sc by4%) 
(increase by 4%) 

Used partial year instc3d of the full tweln: months b<.'C3usc of the change in 2023: Effective first full pay period of January 2023 the maximum Municipal contnbutton increased from 2°1. to 4"•· 

1111612023 


	AR 2023-405_1_AA 2023-02_APDEA_CBA_EXTENSION.REV.DOCX
	AR 2023-405_2_AM_AA 2023-02_APDEA_CBA_EXTENSION.REV.DOCX
	AR 2023-405_3_SEE_-_APDEA_GENERAL_GOVERNMENT_-_2023.REV
	AR 2023-405_4_AA   2023-02 APDEA CBA EXTENSION EXHIBIT A.PDF
	AR 2023-405_2023 APDEA AA Cost Validation



